First Amendment to Long-Term Lease Agreement

This first amendment (“First Amendment”) to the long-term lease agreement (the “Agreement”)
is entered into effective as of the __ day of , 2014, between the City of
Corpus Christi, a Texas municipal corporation, (“City”) acting through its duly authorized City
Manager or his designee (“City Manager”™), P.O. Box 9277, Corpus Christi, Nueces County,
Texas 78469-9277, and WDFG North America, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
(“Concessionaire”), whose principal office and place of business is 6905 Rockledge Drive, 6th
Floor, Bethesda, Maryland, 20817.

WHEREAS, by Ordinance No. 025091, the City and Host International, Inc. (“Host™) entered
into an eight-year lease dated November 12, 2002, and commencing November 17, 2002, (the
“Original Lease™) for the operation of a news and gift concession at the Corpus Christi
International Airport (the “Airport”);

WHEREAS, by Ordinance No. 026113, the Original Lease was amended by Amendment No. 1
to Lease, dated January 18, 2003, to provide for additional storage area;

WHEREAS, by Ordinance No. 029776, the City and Host reinstated the Original Lease,
extended the term of the Original Lease through April 30, 2013, approved an option to extend the
Original Lease an additional five (5) years, expiring on April 30, 2018, modified other provisions
of the Original Lease and formally recognized the terms and conditions of the new long-term
lease agreement as a complete substitution for the Original Lease and all amendments and
modifications thereto (the “Agreement”);

WHEREAS, effective September 6, 2013, Host assigned all of its right, title, and interest in and
to the Agreement to Concessionaire; and

WHEREAS, Concessionaire and the City desire to add additional square footage to the Leased
Premises, as such is defined in the Agreement, to allow for additional office space.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the rentals to be paid to City by
Concessionaire and of the mutual covenants and agreements of the parties contained herein, it is
mutually agreed as follows:

Exhibit “A” and Exhibit “C” to the Agreement are hereby replaced with the attached
Exhibit “A” and Exhibit “C”.

All other language, terms and conditions of the Agreement remain the same.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this First Amendment to

be executed by their respective proper officers and have affixed their corporate seals hereto as of
the day and year first above written.

Page 1 of 2




EXECUTED IN DUPLICATE ORIGINALS this day of

authorized representative of the parties.

ATTEST:

Rebecca Huerta
City Secretary

/

WDFG North Ametica, LLC,:

By: g

Name: a;a ftfk l! i lem (! :5
Title: m—/,;m i, Seay g

EXHIBITS ATTACHED:

Exhibit A — Concession Premises Description (one page)

, 2014, by the

City of Corpus Christi, Texas

Ronald L. Olson
City Manager

Exhibit C — Storage/Office Premises Description (one page)

Page 2 of 2



L

vy

i

AN 'LE%ED PR

.

SECURITY CHECK POINT

Corps Shlsi bitetnations! Argort =

kinses

FODD COURT  pam

O

CTY GAYE AREA

PIGURE Gt
PROPOAED
HEWBIGIFT GONCERBION AREA

COARUS CHRISTE
INTERHATIONAL AIRPORT
2002 NEWS/CIFT LEASEAGRSEMENT
HEFEGTIVE :

NOTE: ALLMEASUREMENTE TO DETERRRE THE
AREA OF EXCLUSVE SMACH LEASEN SHAL
BEFROM THE INTEFOR OF THY EX1EHMA,
V/ALLE AND POM THE CENTERLINETO
ORHTERUNE OF EAGH INTEIORWALL , oR,
1N THEASSEHGE OF INTERIORWALLY, e ~ .~
PORIT OF BAD CENTERUNZ WalLD 8k B
LOGATED IFAUCH INTEIRORWALLEXISTED, -

KEY WAF

FIMUGHT [Q0aier
LIS [ T %ALY
¥

i
CORPUS CHRITY
INTERRARORAL AIAPORY
AVUTOR DERY,

P /AT WETRID LA v et

27




W g 5| = T
— s H a——f —— z ...mﬂ W m g
EXTENDS TO CELING 14-9 -3 7/8 5238
R —_— -3 53172 -
EXISTING FENCE
—_— ¥ e izl ™
NEW FENCE m R
N===2 b g (242 [o B
N, ] = 212 |50 |E
I
NOTE: AL MEASUREMENTS TO DETERMINE THE K=
AREA EXCLUSIVE SPACE LEASED SHALL BE FROM THE N
INTERIOR OF THE EXTERNAL WALLS AND FROM THE SN
CENTERLINE TO CENTERUNE OF EACH INTERIOR WALL OR I = s
IN THE ABSENCE OF INTERIGR WALLS THE POINT OF SAID OocK B Z Q
CENTERLINE WOULD BE LOCATED IF SUCH INTERIOR WALL oo 1 = o o
EXTENDED. o b — 2
® S he
= ag
< o |2
LL. T =
6 £ 0S
i =l 2 lng
< Z L 22
&} & i S IES
= " Sk
B3 _pAln g
CONTROL < o &
1002 | a z

SEE
DETAIL

KEY PLAN

FLOOR AREA




